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Summary Report

Generated On : 10/28

Property Information
Folio: 03-4117-023-0001
Property Address:
Owner REFERENCE ONLY
Mailing Address
Primary Zone 5000 HOTELS & MOTELS -
2 GENERAL
Primary Land Use 0000 REFERENCE FOLIO
Beds / Baths / Half 0/0/0
Floors 0
Living Units 0
Actual Area 0 Sq.Ft
Living Area 0 Sq.Ft
Adjusted Area 0 Sq.Ft
Lot Size 0 Sqg.Ft
Year Built 0 Taxable Value Information
- | 2015 2014|
Assessment Information
County
Year 2015 2014 2013
Exemption Value $0 30
Land Value 30 30 30
Taxable Value $0 $0
Building Value $0 50 50
% 5 = School Board
XF Value Exemption Vaiue $0 30
Market Value 30 30 30 Taxable Value $0 50
Assessed Value $0 $0 50 City
Benefits Information Exemption Value 0 s
Taxable Value $0 50
Benefit Type 2015 2014 2013
; : Regional
Note: Not all benefits are applicable to all Taxable Values {1.e. County, -
School Board, City, Regional) Exemption Value 0 $0
Taxable Value 50 $0
Short Legal Description
514 SANTANDER CONDO Sales Information
CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SEC Previous Sale | Price| OR Book-Page Qualification Descniptit
PB 20-28
LOT 10 BLK 34
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The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Cirry Haw 405 BiLtmore Way 4/1/2014
Corat GapLes, Frorma 33134

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC
2080 NW 191 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES , FL 33029 91 7106 2133 3932 E0OD7 &513

RE: 514 SANTANDER,CORAL GABLES, FL
Folio # 03-4117-023-0001
Recertification of Building 40 Years or older

Gentlemen:

This Department has been advised that the subject building is forty (40} years old, or older, having been
built in year 1974.

In accordance with the Miami-Dade County Code, Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f), a Florida Registered
Architect or Professional Engineer must inspect said building and a report must be furnished to this
Department with ninety (90) days from the date of this letter, indicating that the building meets the
requirements of building recertification under the Code. In the event that repairs or modifications are
found to be necessary resulting from the recertification inspection, the owner shall have a total of 150
days from the date of this Notice in which to complete indicted repairs or modifications.

The architect or engineer that you choose to do the inspection may obtain the required forms: “Minimum
Inspection  Procedural  Guidelines  for  Building  Recertification” from this link:

http://www.miamidade.gov/building/form-checklist.asp to access the interactive structural and electrical

forms. In addition to the forms, a cover letter must state that that the property meets the requirement for
building recertification; no additional documents or photographs are necessary.

The certification report, along with the filing fee in the amount of $380.63; plus, $2.45 per
page document preservation fee must be paid with a check, or credit card payment to the
“City of Coral Gables,” and sent/delivered to:

BUILDING RECERTIFICATION SECTION
Coral Gables Building & Zoning Department
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL. 33134

Any questions may be directed to (305) 460-5228. Thank you for your prompt consideration.

Sincerely,

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.

Building Official CITY’S

EXHIBIT L

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GasrEes, FLoriDa 33114-1549 + Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department 6/2/2015
City HaLL 405 BiLTMoRE Way

Corat GaBLES, FLORIDA 33134 **FINAL NOTICE* ]

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC
2080 NW 191 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33029

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

Re: Building Recertification
514 SANTANDER 91 7108 2133 3932 5924 9096
Folio # 03-4117-023-0001

Dear Property Owner:

In a certified letter dated 4/1/2014, this Department notified you the property referenced above
requires a 40-year building recertification pursuant to Miami-Dade County Code,
Chapter 8, Section 8-11(f). The letter informed you it was necessary to furnish this
Department a report prepared by a licensed architect or engineer within 90-days specifying the
building meets the requirements for building recertification provided under the Minimum
Inspection Procedural Guidelines for Building Recertification.

Please be advised that as of 6/1/2015 the report will be overdue and this building will be deemed
to be in NON-COMPLIANCE. This may result in the revocation of the Certificate of
Occupancy. as well as, being subject to other penalties as provided in the Code.

Failure to contact us before 7/6/2015, will result in our forwarding this

building information to the Miami-Dade County Unsafe Structures Board for
further determination.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Sincerely,

-_C/?/ﬁfﬂ(’/ 9 @/x‘;

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 CoraL GabLes, FLoripa 33114-1549 + Puone: (305) 460-5235 « Fax (305) 460-5261



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department

Crry Harw 405 Bictmone Way

CoraL GaBLES, FLoripa 33134 July 8 701 5
e

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL

91 7108 2133 3932 5424 9201

The 514 Santander Condominiums Association Inc.
Treasure Management Services

P.O. Box 822431

Pembroke Pines, Fl. 33082-2431

Re: 514 Santander Ave
Folio # 03-4117-023-0001

Dear Property Owner/Manager:

This Department has received your request dated June 26, 2015 for an extension to provide us
with the Recertification Report for the above referenced property.

By these means, I am granting you sixty (60) days from the date of this letter to provide the
Recertification Report. If you have further questions please contact me at (305) 460-5242.

Sincerely,

# j%'ﬂlf‘/ g aG'Z/ g3

Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E.
Building Official

P.O. Box 141549 Corat GasLEs, FLoriDa 33114-1549 « Puowe: (305) 460-5235 - Fax (305) 460-5261



CITY OF CORAL GABLES. Case # 15-4460
Petitioner,

VS,

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM

ASSOCIATION. INC..

a Florida not for profit corporation,

Respondent.

W

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR
FAILURE TO RECERTIFY AND NOTICE OF HEARING

M

Date: October 27, 2015

To:

i Condominium Association | Condominium Association ,

' The 514 Santander Condominium The 514 Santander Condominium |
Association, Inc. | Association, Inc. |
c'o Dennis Loleng 2080 NW 191 Ave.

| President Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609 i

514 Santander Ave.. Unit 5 i
| Coral Gables, FL 33134-6546 |

i Return receipt number: | Return receipt number:

91 7208 2333 3932 bL4? 47l | 91 7108 2133 3932 bL47 4738
|
and to Jorge Mirabal, of Treasure | |
Management Services. at
| joruemirabal@bellsouth.net | |

CITY'S
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Condominium Association. (Registered
Agent)

The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc.

¢/o Jorge Mirabal

Registered Agent

2080 NW 191 Ave.

Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609

Return reccipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 bLLH7? 47U5

Re:  The three-story multifamily condominium building consisting of 5 units (“Structure™)
built in 1974 (40-yecar rccertification required) and located at 514 Santander Avenue.
Coral Gables, FL 33134-65406, legally described as: Lot 10, in Block 34, of CORAL
GABLES BILTMORE SECTION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book
20, at Page 28. of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio
number 03-4117-023-0001 (*Property™).

The City of Coral Gables (“City”) Building Official has inspected the records relating to the
Structure in accordance with Article 111, Chapter 105 of the City Code. pertaining to unsate
structures, and Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City,
pertaining to existing buildings. The Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Ofticial
and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section 105-186(})(13) of the City Code for tailure to timely
comply with the maintenance and recertification requircments of the Florida Building Codc or
Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code as follows:

On April 1. 2014, the City scnt the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required
Inspection for the Property's requesting an inspection report conforming to the
minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-Dade County
Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (*“Report™).

On June 2. 2015, the City sent the Property Owner the City sent the Property
Owner a notice that the Report was past due.

To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report: b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the
Report stating that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements
(“Compliance Report™)collectively referred to as “Required Action™).

Thercfore, this matter is set for hearing before the City’s Construction Regulation Board

(“Board”) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables,
Florida 33134, on November 9, 2015, at 2:00 p.m.
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You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing,
You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence, however. formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your abscnce. Please be advised that, if somcone other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continvance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Sccretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405

Biltmore Way. 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarciaf coralgables.com. tel: (305) 460-
5229.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date. the Building Official may
order that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured. and posted (including. but not limited to.
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent turther occupancy
until the Required Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the
Structure and recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

If the Property Owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or appeal the
decision of the Building Official, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner.

Please contact Virginia Goizucta. Building Services Coordinator. tel.: (303) 460-3230, cmail:
yvooizuetaw coraleables.com, or Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E., Building Official. tel.: (305) 460-3242.
email: miopez@coralgables.com. The Development Services Department’s hours are Monday
though Friday. 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

bl ] [ —

Mahuel Z. LopyZ/P.E.
Bdilding Official
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that, on October 27, 2015, a true and correct copy of the torcgoing
notice was served via certified mail, return receipt requested. by first class mail, via e-mail at any
e-mail address indicated above, and, on October 28. 2015. by hand-delivery or posting at the

Property.
Ay ]

Maﬁcl Z. Lopez,
Butlding Official

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-1 1, must register with
the City Clerk. prior o engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff. boards. commitiees and or the Ty
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she muy need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based,
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City’s cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the Amencan with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilitics requiring special accommodations or assistance should contact Frnesto Pino. Assistant Public Works
Director, at {303) 460-5004, with requests for auxiliary aids or services at least one business day betore the heanng
in order to request such assistance.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: /85— &'4% o

Title of Document Posted: Construction Repulation Board Case

L__ P& nr/S / @ N , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF 35/& s Aa? AL Ar<. ON JO - 2% ~) ¢—

AT G, 30 4

paarnsS  Sfoen - VC R A“h—\f
Employce’s Printed Name Employee’s Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )
SS.
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) \u

N

Sworn to (or attmncd) and subscribed before me this Q% day onC,l_l} lbl,r __.inthe
year 20 [5 . by Gt K:"Cd\CQJ.)L. O,JL who is personally known to me
or has produced - __asidentification.

My Commission Expires:

() .7 -
;5’“"’"75‘% s 4 L} M,g .)g&-g‘_’—ﬁf‘ -

Commission ¥ FF 186232 :
i Expires April 28, 2019 Notal'y Pu‘ullcd

Banded They Trey Fom Incurance MO-M5-T018




Afier recording return to:

Belkys Gareia

Secretary to the Construction
Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

403 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, FL. 3313453717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD

CITY OF CORAL GABLES. CASE NO. 15-4460
Petitioner,

Vs,

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM

ASSOCIATION, INC.,

a Florida not tor profit corporation,

Respondent.

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (*Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City”), on November 9, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafte Structure Violation
for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing (“Notice”). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered the evidence presented, hereby enters this
Order Declaring Structure Unsafe (“Order™) and finds, concludes, and orders as foilows:

Findings of Fact

[ The City properly served the Notice on the owner. The 514 Santander
Condominium Association, Inc. (“Owner™), and any lienholders of record of the three-story
multifamily condominium building consisting of 5 units (“Structure™) built in 1974 (40-year
recertification required) and located at 514 Santander Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 33134-6546,
legally described as: Lot 10, in Block 34, of CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SECTION,
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 20, at Page 28, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4117-023-0001 (“Property™).

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April 1, 2014, the
City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection
report conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-
Dade County Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-1I(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report™).

3. On June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner notices that the Report was
past due.
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4. To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b) completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements (“Compliance Report™)collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section
105-186(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.

Order
It is, therefore. ORDERED:

0. Reguired Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
Owner shall apply for all required permits to meet the minimum requirements as noted in the
Report (“Permits™) within 30 days of the date the Report is submitted, and, in any event, no
later than 60 days of the date of this Order: b) the Owner shall obtain all Permits within 30 days
from the date that the application is complete and, in any event, no later than 90 days trom the
date of this Order: and ¢) the Owner shall pass final mspection on all Penmits and shall subnut a
Compliance Report within 30 days from the date that the Permits are issued and, in any cvent, no
later than 120 days from the date of this Order.

7. Demolition by Owner, 1 the Owner elects instead to demolish the Structure: a) the
Owner shall apply for all required permits to totally demolish the Structure within 15 days of
the date of this Order {(*Demolition Permit™); b) the Ownér shall obtain the Demolition Permit
within 15 days from the date that the application is complete and. in any cvent. no later than 30
days from the date of this Order: and ¢) the Owner shall pass final inspection on the Demolition
Permit, including by laying sod on the Property and removing the construction fence, within 15
days trom the date that the Demolition Permit is issued and. in any event, no later than 45 days
from the date of this Order.

8. Request for compliance inspection. It is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property, as
applicable, to determine compliance with this Order.

9. Pavment of costs and demolition by Ciry. The Owner shall pay. within 7 days of
the date of this Order. the City’s administrative costs to date of $S600, in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above,
the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that
the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to.
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure. Until the Structure is
recertified in compliance the terms of this Order, the City shall not issue any further
development approvals for the Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless
the development approval is required to comply with the terms of this Order.
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10.  Lien for costs und notice to subsequent purchasers, The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
limited to, securing the Structure and demolition (“Costs™), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shail record this Order and an affidavit for any
additional Costs. as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County.
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any
subsequent purchasers, successors in interest or assigns.

11, City’s remedies are cumudative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may cnforce
its code by any other lawful means.

12, NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order, the
City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice™). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complied with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent’s
right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs of the
administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Flonda. on
this _[© day of November, 2015.

CONSTRAUCTAON REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITKYJOF CORAL GABLES

Boarg/Chafferson
Notice of Deadline to Appeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CITY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.
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Certificate of Filing and Service

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this & day of November. 20135 and that. on the same date, a truc and correct copy
of the foregoing was posted on the door of each dwelling unit in the Structure (in the case of a
multifamily structure) and was served by certified mail, return receipt requested. and by first
class mail (and via c-mail at any e-mail address indicated below) on:

| Condominium Association Condominium Association i
‘ The 514 Santander Condominium The 514 Santander Condominium |
Association, Inc. Association, Inc.
' c/o Dennis Loleng 2080 NW 191 Ave. |
| President Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609
514 Santander Ave., Unit 5 |

| Coral Gables, FL. 33134-6546

I Return receipt number: | Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 bED? 135D i 91 7108 2133 3938 LRL? 15b8

and to Jorge Mirabal, of Treasure , '
Management Services, at |

I
| jorgemirabal@bellsouth, net

- Condominium Association, (Registered _
| Agent)
| The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc.
c/o Jorge Mirabal
| Registered Agent ;
| 2080 NW 191 Ave. |
| Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609

Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 kel? 1575

Rt g ,Xm

Bdlkys Ga}ciaa
Secretary to the Board
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CFN: 20150720758 BOOK 29850 PAGE 145
DATE:11/12/2015 08:10:12 AM

Aﬁ_cr rccording return to. HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF GOURT. MlA‘DADE CTY

Belkys Garcia

Sceretary to the Construction

Regulation Board

Development Services Department

City of Coral Gables

405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717

CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, CASE NO, 15-4460
Petitioner,

VS.

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida not for profit corporation,

Respondent.
/

ORDER DECLARING STRUCTURE UNSAFE

This cause was brought before the Construction Regulation Board (*Board™) of the City
of Coral Gables (“City™), on November 9, 2015, on the Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation
for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing (“Notice”). The Board, having heard the
arguments of the parties and having considered the evidence presented, hereby enters this
Order Declaring Structure Unsafe (“Order’) and finds, concludes, and orders as follows:

Findings of Fact

. The City properly served the Notice on thc owner, The 514 Santander
Condominium Association, Inc. (*Owner”), and any lienholders of record of the three-story
multifamily condominium building consisting of 5 units (“Structure™) built 1n 1974 (40-year
recertification required) and located at 514 Santander Avemue, Coral Gables, FL 33134-6546,
legally described as: Lot 10, in Block 34, of CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SECTION,
according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 20, at Page 28, of the Public Records of
Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having folio number 03-4117-023-0001 (*Property™).

2. The Notice alleges that the Structure is unsafe because on April 1, 2014, the
City sent the Property Owner a 90-day Notice of Required Inspection requesting an inspection
report conforming to the minimum inspection procedural guidelines as issued by the Miami-
Dade County Board of Rules and Appeals, pursuant to Section 8-11(f) of the Miami-Dade
County Code (“Report”™).

3. On June 2, 2015, the City sent the Property Owner notices that the Report was
past due.
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CFN: 20150720758 BOOK 29850 PAGE 146

4, To date, the Owner has not a) submitted the Report; b} completed the required
repairs and c) submitted a letter from the architect or engineer who prepared the Report stating
that the Structure now meets the minimum requirements (“Compliance Report™)(collectively
referred to as “Required Action™).

Conclusions of Law

5. The Structure is presumed and is hereby declared unsafe pursuant to Section
105-186(3)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and
recertification requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade
County Code.

Order
It is, therefore. ORDERED:

6. Reguired Action. The Owner shall take the Required Action as follows: a) the
Owner shall apply for all required permits to meet the minimum requirements as noted in the
Report (“Permits”) within 30 days of the date the Report is submitled, and, in any event, no
later than 60 days of the date of this Order; b) the Owner shall obtain all Permits within 30 days
from the date that the application is complete and. in any event, no later than 90 days from the
date of this Order: and c) the Owner shall pass final inspection on all Permits and shall submit a
Compliance Report within 30 days from the date that the Permits are issued and, in any event, no
later than 120 days from the date of this Order.

7. Demolition hy Owner. If the Owner elects instead to demolish the Structure: a) the
Owner shall apply for all required permits to totally demolish the Structure within 15 days of
the date of this Order (“Demolition Permit™); b) the Ownér shall obtain the Demolition Permit
within 15 days from the date that the application is complcte and, in any cvent, no later than 30
days from the date of this Order; and c) the Owner shall pass final inspection on the Demolition
Permit, including by laying sod on the Property and removing the construction fence, within 15
days from the date that the Demolition Permit is issued and, in any event, no later than 45 days
from the date of this Order.

8. Reguest for compliance inspection. 1t is the responsibility of the Owner to
contact the Building Official to request an inspection of City records and of the Property, as
applicable, to determine compliance with this Order.

9. Pavment of costs and demolition by City. The Owner shall pay, within 7 days of
the date of this Order, the City’s administrative costs to date of $600, in addition to the costs of
recording this Order. If the Owner does not comply with any of the applicable deadlines above,
the Building Official may immediately and without further order from this Board, order that
the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including, but not limited to,
requesting the electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupancy
and the City may demolish the Structure. The City may sell as salvage or require the
demolition contractor to dispose of the contents of the Structure, Umtil the Structure is
recertified in compliance the terms of this Order, the City shall not issue any forther
development approvals for the Property, including, but not limited to, building permits, unless
the development approval is required to comply with the terms of this Order.
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10.  Lien for cosis and notice to subsequent purchasers. The City shall have a special
assessment lien for its administrative costs and the costs of corrective action, including but not
limited to, sccuring the Structurc and demolition (“Costs”), against the real and personal property
of the Owner, including the Property. The lien for Costs shall have equal dignity with a lien for
taxes. In order to have this lien, the City shail record this Order and an affidavit for any
additional Costs, as applicable. Once recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida, a copy of this Order shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors in
interest, or assigns, and the findings herein shall be binding upon the Owner and any
subsequent purchasers, Successors in interest or assigns.

1. City’s remedies are cumulative. This Order notwithstanding, the City may enforce
its code by any other lawful means,

12. NOTICE: If the Respondent does not comply with the terms of this Order, the
City may issue a Notice of Non-Compliance (“Notice”). The Respondent may request an
administrative hearing that shall be strictly limited to determining whether the Respondent
complicd with the terms of this Order. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing to
Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of Coral Gables, Development Services
Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134-5717,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. Failure to request an administrative hearing
within seven (7) days after service of the Notice shall constitute a waiver of the Respondent’s
right to the hearing. The Respondent shall be liable for the reasonable costs of the
administrative hearing, if the Respondent does not prevail at the hearing.

DONE AND ORDERED at the City of Coral Gables, Miami-Dade County, Florida, on
this_{© day of November, 2015.

Notice of Deadline to Agpeal

PURSUANT TO SECTION 105-192(b) OF THE CHIY CODE, AN APPEAL OF THIS
ORDER MAY BE FILED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT IN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE FILING OF THIS ORDER.
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Certificate of Filing and Service
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[ HEREBY CERTIFY that the original of this Order was filed with the Secretary of the
Board, on this_Y© day of November, 2015 and that, on the same date, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was posted on the door of each dwelling unit in the Structure (in the case of a
multifamily structure) and was served by certified mail, return receipt requested, and by first
class mail (and via e-mail at any e-mail address indicated below) on:

Condominium Association

The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc.

c/o Dennis Loleng

President

514 Santander Ave., Unit 5
Coral Gables, FL 33134-6546

Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 k2.7 1551
and to Jorge Mirabal, of Treasure

Management Services, at

jorgemirabal@bellsouth. net

Condominium Association

The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc.

2080 NW 191 Ave.

Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609

Return receipt number:

51 7108 2133 3932 L2L? 15b3

Condominium Association, (Registered
Agent)

The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc.

c/o Jorge Mirabal

Registered Agent

2080 NW 191 Ave.

Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609

Return receipt number:
91 7108 2133 3932 bel7? 1575

Belkys Gatci

Sars

Secretary to the Board
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: (&S - L’\\*LQD

Title of Document Posted: Construction Repulation Board Case

L. ED/M 0D MW”') . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF S\U SpastpodER. ACE. o - lo-\S
AT %{ODW

Uliance e m ez

Employee’s Printed Name Employce’s Signature
STATE OF FLORIDA )

SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this \Q  day of mﬂo_ij_ in the
year 20 \'S , by E}}a Lao Mackiw who is personaily known to me

or has produced ____asidentification.

My Commission Expires:

£y BELKYS GARCIA

s:‘.‘:!‘wa‘”"‘}. Commission # FF 186232 /B

pX Expires April 29, 2019 CL, -
A4 Bondad Thru Troy Fain Insurence §00-M5-THE

otaly P
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES. CASE NO. 15-4460
Pctitioner,

VS.

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM

ASSOCIATION. INC..

a Florida not for profit corporation,

Respondent.

NOTICE OF NON-COMPLIANCE WITH
UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER AND
RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

Date: December \D . 2015

To:
Condominium Association Condominium Association
The 514 Santander Condominium The 514 Santander Condominium
Association. Inc. Association. Inc.
¢/o Dennis Loleng 2080 NW 191 Ave.
President Pembroke Pines. FL 33029-4609

514 Santander Ave., Unit 3
Coral Gables, FL 33134-63546

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

931 7108 2133 3932 L21? 1k7H 91 7108 2133 3938 L217 1hb?

and to Jorge Mirabal. of Treasure
Management Services, at
jorgemirabalicobelisouth.net

314 Santander Ave Pagc 1l of4



Condominium Association. (Registered
Agent)

The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc.

c/o Jorge Mirabal

Registered Agent

2080 NW 191 Ave.

Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4G09

Retumn receipt number:

91 7108 2133 34932 7181 7013

Re: The 514 Santander Condominium Association, Inc. (“Owner™), and any lienholders of
record of the three-story multifamily condominium building consisting of 5 units
(“Structure™) built in 1974 (40-year recertification required) and located at 514
Santander Avenue, Coral Gables, FL 33134-6546, legally described as Lot 10, Block
34, of CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SECTION, according to the Plat thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 20. Page 28, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida; and having folio number 03-4117-023-0001 (**Property™).

BEFORE ME. the undersigned authority, personally appeared Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E.,
Building Official for the City of Coral Gables (“City™), Florida who. after being duly sworn,
deposes and says:

1. I am the City Building Official.

8 On November 9, 2013, the City Construction Regulation Board (“Board™) held a

public hearing and issued an Order Declaring Structure Unsafe, in the above-styled matter
(“Order™).

3. The Order tound the Structure to be unsafe and ordered the above-listed owner of
the Property (“Owner™) to take action to recertify the Structure (“Required Action™) or to
demolish the Structure and pay the administrative costs by a certain deadline.

4. The deadline to take the Required Action or to demolish the Structure expired on
December 1, 2015.

5. On December A2 . 2015, I completed a review of the relevant City records and
determined that the Owner has not taken the Required Action or demolished the Structure and
that the Owner has not paid the administrative costs.

0. NOTICE: The Owner may request an administrative hearing which shall be
strictly limited to determining whether and when the Owner took the Required Action or
demolished the Structure and paid the administrative costs as required by the Order. The
Owner may file a written request for hearing within seven (7) days of the date of this
notice. Failure to timely request an administrative hearing shall constitute a waiver of the
Owner’s right to the administrative hearing. The Owner shall be liable for the reasonable
costs of the administrative hearing if the Owner is unsuccessful at the hearing.

314 Santander Ave Page 2 of 4



7. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing and addressed to Belkys Garcia,
Secretary to the Board. at City of Coral Gables. Development Services Department, 405
Biltmare Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarcia@ coralgables.com. tel: (303) 460-
5229,

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT:

DATED: December _\é L 2015,

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE

The foregoing was sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed betore me, on December
\5 . 2015, by Manuel Z. Lopez. P.E.. as the Building Official for the City of Coral Gables.

who is personally known to me.
@2 ( L‘-’{B /gc_)\_,z_,u_

{Siz Tnuu ol No :ry Pyfplic - State of Flonda)

&ELR—L{:S GARA

(Pring, Type, or ut.nn* Commissioned Name of Notary Public)

s sxe,  BELKYS GARCIA
P’&'.: Commission # FF 186232

April 29, 2019
¥ ot s

v
........
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that. on December {5 | 2015. a true and correct copy of the
foregoing notice was served via certified mail, retum receipt requested, by first class mail, via e-
mail at any e-mail address indicated above. and by hand-delivery or posting at the Property.

Buiiding Ofticial

NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the Crty of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 20006-11. must register with
the Cury Clerk. prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city staff. boards. committees and or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance 15 available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall,

Parsuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transceript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

ADA Assistance: The City complies with the provisions of the American with Disabilities Act. Individuals with
disabilities requiring special accommodanons or assistance should comact Emesto Pino, Assistant Public Works
Dircctor. at (303) 460-3004. with requests for auxihiary aids or services at least one business day before the hearing
m order to request such assistance,
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: /5 T NG 0

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

1, TDRcis L) , DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF S/l Caa AR L ON 2 /5 /i
AT 2:30 P

\\ Y e
Employsg’s Printed Name Employee’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )

SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE ) \\-L

Sworn to (or affirmed) an&s:lbscribed before me this A\ day of DLCQF\'\}EM—

the year 20 \S , by A J\QL‘_;L, ?L wo who is personally known to

me.

My Commission Expires:

S, BELKYS GARCIA PEQ ‘ j
3«5‘ % Cominission # FF 186232 |l /? Ce_)_,Lu\-
LB 52 Expires Apil 29, 2019 Nofary Putllic({

Honded Thwy Troy Fain insurance 100-38-701%




BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case # 15-4460
Petitioner,
vs.
THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

a Florida not for profit corporation.

Respondent.

NOTICE OF HEARING ON NON-COMPLIANCE
WITH UNSAFE STRUCTURES ORDER

Date: January Q_,Q. 2016

To:
Condominium Association Condominium Association
The 514 Santander Condominium The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc. Association. Inc.
c/0 Dennis Loleng 2080 NW 191 Ave.
President Pembroke Pines, FL 33029-4609

514 Santander Ave., Unit 5
Coral Gables, FL 33134-6346

Return receipt number: Return receipt number:

91 7108 2133 3932 LA05 4192 91 7108 2133 3937 L905 Y208

and to Jorge Mirabal. of Treasure
Management Services, at
jorgemirabai@bellsouth.net

Page I of 3



! Condominium Association. (Registered '

! Agent) ‘
The 514 Santander Condominium
Association, Inc. ‘
c/o Jorge Mirabal ,
Registercd Agent |

| 2080 NW 191 Ave.

‘ Pembroke Pines, FL. 33029-4609

| Return receipt number: ‘

‘ll.la 2108 2133 3932 k905 4215

Re:  The three-story multifamily condominium building consisting of 5 units (“*Structure™)
built in 1974 (40-year recertification required) and located at 314 Santander Avenue.
Coral Gables, FL 33134-65406. legally described as: Lot 10, in Block 34. of CORAL
GABLES BILTMORE SECTION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book
20. at Page 28. of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having tolio
number 03-4117-023-0001 (“Property™).

You are directed to appear for a hearing before the before the City’s Construction Regutation
Board (*Board™) in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way. Coral Gables.
Florida 33134, on February 8. 2016, at 2:00 p.m.

The hearing will be held regarding the Notice of Non-Compliance with Unsafe Structures Order
and Right to Request Hearing. The hearing shall be strictly limited to determining whether
and when you took the Required Action or demolished the Structure and paid the
administrative costs as required by the Order.

You have the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and
evidence, however, formal rules of cvidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will
result in the matter being heard in your absence. Please be advised that, if someconc other than an
attorney will be attending the hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attormey
from you at the time of the hearing. Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys
Garcia, Secrctary to the Board. at City ot Coral Gables. Development Services Department. 403
Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor. Coral Gables, FL 33134, bgarciaiwcoralgables.com. tel: (303) 460-
5229

If you do not prevail at the hearing, the Construction Regulation Board may enter an order of
demolition and assess all costs of the proceedings and demolition and other Required Action for
which the City shall have a lien against the Property and the Property Owner. The Violator may
be liable for the reasonable costs of the administrative hearing. if found in violation.

It you comply with the Board’s prior order before the hearing, please contact Virginia Goizueta.

Building Services Coordinator, tel.: (303) 460-5250. email: vgoizueta@coralgables.com. or
Manuel Z. Lopez, P.E., Building Official, tel.: (305) 460-5242, email: mlopez@coralgables.com.
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CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint/Case #: _\S — LULD

Title of Document Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

L, -—JO:—I& ﬁz_ ., DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED, BY ME, AT THE

ADDRESS OF S\ Nastende Qe , on \- 22-\G
AT K00 Am.

AOSE ~:f\*z_

Employee’s Printed Name

STATE OF FLORIDA )
88,
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )
ek
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this (QQ day of QoG ly , in
J 1
the year 20 (ka , by éjg Inly P a. who is personally known to

mne.

My Commission Expires:

3 & Sﬁ?.i’?&"!ﬁﬁfl"m.. Nétary Publ\lc

H BELKYS GARCIA SN
%-‘.*"é%’h Commission # FF 186232 [g@ L [UJ 4 —/S
| A
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FLOoRIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

‘Davision or CORRORATIONS

P

Detail by Entity Name

CORAL GABLES, FL33134 U5 dor Crew A et

Changed: 04/18/2006
Mailing Address

2080 NW 191 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33029

Changed: 05/05/2005

Registered Agent Name & Address

MIRABAL, JORGE
2080 NW 191 AVENUE
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33029

Name Changed: 04/18/2006

Address Changed: 05/05/2005
Officer/Di i

Name & Address

Title P

LOLENG, DENNIS
C/O TMS PO BOX 822431

Fiorida Not For Profit Corporation

THE 514 SANTANDER CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC.
Eiling Inf i

Document Number 737041

FEI/EIN Number 87-0778758

Date Filed 10/14/1976

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event REINSTATEMENT
Event Date Filed 05/05/2005
Principal Address

514 SANTANDER AVENUE yemsitsebd

CITY'S
EXHIBIT A



PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33082
Title V

PANTOJA, JUDITH

C/O TMS PO BOX 822431
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33082
Title S

FRIGNANI, YARA

C/O TMS PO BOX 822431
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33082
Title T

KAMBERGER, LESTER

C/O TMS PO BOX 822431
PEMBROKE PINES, FL 33082

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2013 03/22/2013
2014 03/18/2014
2015 04/27/2015

Document Images

04/27/2015 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/18/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
0312212013 - ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/18/2012 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/18/2011 -~ ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
04/23/2010 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

02/28/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/12/2008 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format
05/08/2007 -- ANNUAL REPOR View image in PDF format
4/18/ -- AN T View image in PDF format

05/05/2005 -- REINSTATEMENT View image in PDF format

03/13/2002 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

03/05/2001 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

01/21/2000 -- ANNUAL REPORT _View image in PDF format

03/06/1899 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

04/10/1998 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format




04/14/1997 -- ANNUAL REPORT __ View image in PDF format
03/05/1996 -- ANNUAL REPORT ~ View image in PDF format
03/08/1995 -- ANNUAL REPORT View image in PDF format

|
|
|
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Silio, Antonio

From: Silio, Antonio

Sent: Monday, June 16, 2014 11:00 AM
To: ‘jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net’
Subject: 514 Santander Ave

Mr. Mirabal; | am the recertification section secretary | was given your letter sent to Mr. Manny Lopez, reference the
Building Recertification.

The answer is; If the deadline cannot be met, then you can request an extension by writing Mr. Lopez and requesting
that extension.

If you have any further questions or concerns please do not hesitate to contact me again, have a great day.

Antonio Silié

Plans Processor

Coral Gables
Asilio(@coralgables.com.
305-569-1807

CITY'S

! EXHIBIT S



Silio, Antonio

g

From: Lopez, Manuel

Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 1:21 PM
To: ‘Jorge Mirabal'

Cc Silio, Antonio

Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave

QK, you have an extension for 60 days.

-----0riginal Message-----

From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:iorgemirabal@bellsouth.net]
Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 1:09 PM

To: Lopez, Manuel

Subject: Re: 514 Santander Ave

No more than 60 days
Sent from my iPad

On Jul 18, 2014, at 10:05 AM, "Lopez, Manuel" <mlopez@coralgables.com> wrote:

> How much time do you need?

>

> -----Original Message-----

> From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net)

> Sent: Friday, July 18, 2014 9:44 AM

> To: Lopez, Manuel

> Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave

>

> not good. Is there a possible way to get an extension on it. | dont want to go with the cheapest inspection company

and then have them nickel and dime me to death with other fees. | ned to find the right engineer for the 5 units.
>

> lorge

>

> Treasure Management Services
> PO Box 822431

> Pembroke Pines, FL 33082

> (305)934-4340 Direct

> (954)432-3594 fax

> Hours: Monday - Friday 9am-5pm
>

>

>

> This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to
whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message
contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you
should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have
received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are




notified that disclosing, copying, distributiné or taking any action in reliance on the contéwts of this information is strictly

prohibited.

>

>

> On Fri, 7/18/14, Lopez, Manuel <mlopez@coralgables.com> wrote:
>

> Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave

> To: "'jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net™ <jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net>

> Date: Friday, July 18, 2014, 7:13 AM

>

> You had 90 days from

> April 1.

>

> —-Qriginal

> Message-—--

> From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:iorgemirabal@bellsouth.net]

> Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2014 12:35 PM

> To: Lopez, Manuel

> Subject; 514

> Santander Ave

>

> Mr. Lopez,

> please let me know the deadline for the above referenced property for the 40 year certification. We did a special
assessment and 2 owners have still not made their payments.

> | would also need to know if you have a list of preferred vendors. We have engineers that want to charge $2500,
another 54000 and then dade home inspectors that say they will do it for $695

>

> Please

> advise,

> Jorge

>

>

> Treasure Management

> Services

> PO Box 822431

> Pembroke Pines, FL 33082

> {305)934-4340 Direct

> (954)432-3594 fax

> Hours: Monday

> - Friday 9am-5pm

>

>

>

> This email and any files

> transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are
addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains
confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should
not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.

> Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from
your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any
action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

>



> Please Note: Florida has a very broad Publiic’Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and Local
Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email
communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.

> Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most written communications to or from State and Local
Officials regarding State or Local business are public records available to the public and media upon request. Your email
communications may therefare be subject to public disclosure.



Garcia, Belkys

From: Garcia, Belkys

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 2:58 PM

To: ‘jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net’

Cc: Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; ‘alp@alp-law.com’; 'inomkin@alp-law.com’
Subject: RE: 514 Santander Ave - Contact Attorney

Good afternoon,

Please contact the attorney assisting the City with these particular cases. Info is below:

Alexander Palenzuela
305-375-9510, ext. 303
Email - alp@alp-law.com

Thank you,

Belkys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: (305) 460-5229

----- Original Message-----

From: Jorge Mirabal [majlto:jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net]

Sent: Friday, October 30, 2015 2:51 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Cc: Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; ‘alp@alp-law.com’; 'inomkin@alp-law.com'
Subject: Re: 514 Santander Ave

the interior of the units are done, | will have the engineer provide a letter regarding it.

Treasure Management Services
PO Box 822431

Pembroke Pines, F1, 33082
(305)934-4340 Direct
(954)432-3594 fax

Hours: Monday - Friday 9am-5pin

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This
message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named
addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-
mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the
intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the
contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

1



On Wed, 10/28/15, Garcia, Belkys <bgarcia@coralgables.com> wiote:

Subject: 514 Santander Ave

To: "jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net’ <jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net>

Cc: "Goizueta, Virginia" <vgoizueta@coralgables.com>, "Figueroa, Yaneris” <yfiguerga@coralgables.com>,
"alp@alp-law.com™ <alp@alp-law.com>, "'inomkin@alp-law.com™ <inomkin@alp-law.com>

Date: Wednesday, October 28, 2015, 8:07 AM

Good morning,

Please see attached Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing for the
above Subject address. Please contact us if you have any questions.

Thank you,

Belkys Garcia

City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
405 Biltmaore Way, 3rd Fioor

Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Office: {305) 460-5229

From: ds-pln@coralgables.com

fmailto:ds-pln@coralgables.com]}

Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 2:25 PM

To: Garcia, Belkys

Subject: Sent from the City of Coral Gables Development Services Department

Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you using a Xerox Multifunction Printer.
Attachment Fite Type: pdf, Multi-Page

Multifunction Printer Location:
Device Name: CTHDS3FL-7970A

Ptease Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law.
Most written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding State or Local business are public

records available to the public and media upon request. Your email communications may therefore be subject to
public disclosure.



Garcia, Belkys

From: alp@alp-law.com

Sent: Thursday, November 05, 2015 11:51 AM

To: Goizueta, Virginia; Garcia, Belkys; Figueroa, Yaneris
Subject: FW: 514 Santander Ave - Contact Attorney

FYl

Very truly yours,

Alexander L. Palenzuela

Law Offices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.
1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

Miami, FL. 33131-3205

main {305) 375-9510, ext. 303

direct +1 (305} 417-9007

fax (305) 375-9511

alp@alp-law.com

www.alp-law.com <http://www.alp-law.com>

PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING

This message, together with any attachments, is intended only for the addressee. It may contain information which
is fegally privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. [f you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, use, or any action or reliance on this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone, at (305)
375-9510, ext. 303, or by return e-mail and delete this message, along with any reply and attachments.

Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform
you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained in this communication {including any attachments]}, unless otherwise
specifically stated, was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of {1} avoiding
penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any
matters addressed herein.

On11/5/15, 11:50 AM, "alp@alp-law.com” <alp@alp-law.com> wrote:

>Dear Mr. Mirabal:

>

>Please note that the owner must still submit a complaince report
>showing that the building has no deficiencies to be corrected and can
>be rectified. Please call me to discuss.

>

>Thank you,



>

>Very truly yours,

>

>Alexander L. Palenzuela

>Law Offices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.

>1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

>Miami, FL 33131-3205

>main {305) 375-9510, ext. 303

>direct +1 (305) 417-9007

>fax (305) 375-9511

>alp@alp-law.com

>www.alp-law.com <http://www.alp-law.com>

>

>

>PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING

>

>This message, together with any attachments, is intended only for the
>addressee, It may contain information which is legally privileged,
>confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended
>recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
>distribution, use, or any action or reliance on this communication is
>strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please
>notify the sender immediately by telephone, at (305) 375-9510, ext.
>303, or by return e-mail and delete this message, along with any reply
>and attachments.

>

>Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed
>by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax
>advice contained in this communication (including any attachments),
>unless otherwise specifically stated, was not intended or written to be
>used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penaities
>under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or
>recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.

vV V V.V VV V VYV

>0n 11/4/15, 5:36 PM, "alp@alp-law.com” <alp@alp-law.com> wrote:
-

>>Dear Mr. Mirabal:

2>

>>This is to follow up on the voice mail I just left you. Please call me
>>to discuss this matter. My cell number is (305) 333-0467.

>

>>Thank you.

=

>>Very truly yours,

==

>>Alexander L. Palenzuela




>>Law Offices of Alexander L. Palenzuela, P.A.

>>1200 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1440

>>Miami, FL 33131-3205

>>main (305) 375-9510, ext. 303

>>direct +1 (305) 417-9007

>>fax (305) 375-9511

>>alp@alp-law.com

>>www.alp-law.com <http://www.alp-law.com>

>>

>

>>PLEASE CONSIDER THE ENVIRONMENT BEFORE PRINTING

>

>>This message, together with any attachments, is intended only for the
>>addressee. It may contain information which is legally privileged,
>>confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended
»>recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying,
>>distribution, use, or any action or reliance on this communication is
>>strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please
>>notify the sender immediately by telephone, at (305) 375-9510, ext.
>>303, or by return e-mail and delete this message, along with any reply
>>and attachments.

>

>>Tax Advice Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed
>>by the IRS under Circular 230, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax
>>advice contained in this communication (including any attachments),
>>unless otherwise specifically stated, was not intended or written to
>>be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (1) avoiding penalties
>>under the Internal Revenue Code or (2) promoting, marketing or

>>recommending to another party any matters addressed herein.
>

>>
>>
>>
>>
>>
>>
>>
>

>>0n 10/30/15, 2:57 PM, "Garcia, Belkys" <bgarcia@coralgables.com> wrote:

>

>>>Good afternoon,

P

>>>Please contact the attorney assisting the City with these particular
>>>cases. Info is below:

>

>>>Alexander Palenzuela
>>>305-375-9510, ext. 303

>>>Email - alp@alp-law.com

2>

>>>Thank you,

2>

>>>Belkys Garcia

>>>City of Coral Gables
>>>Development Services Department



>>>405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor
>>>Coral Gables, Florida 33134
>>>0ffice: (305) 460-5229

>

22>

e o d

20>

>>>From: Jorge Mirabal [mailto:jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net]

>>>8ent: Friday, Octaber 30, 2015 2:51 PM

>>>To: Garcia, Belkys

>>>(Cc: Goizueta, Virginia; Figueroa, Yaneris; 'alp@alp-law.com’;
>>>'inomkin@alp-law.cony’

>>>Subject: Re: 514 Santander Ave

e

>>>the interior of the units are done, | will have the engineer provide
>>>3 letter regarding it.

>

>>>

>>>Treasure Management Services

>>>P0 Box 822431

>>>Pembrolke Pines, FL. 33082

>>>(305)934-4340 Direct

>>>(954}432-3594 fax

>>>Hours: Monday - Friday 9am-5pm

>5>

2>

>>>

>>>This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and
>>>intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they
>>>are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify
>>>the system manager. This message contains confidential information
>>>and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the
>>>named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail.
>>>Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received
>>>this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system, If
>>>you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing,
>>>copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the
>>>contents of this information is strictly prohibited.

g

>>>0n Wed, 10/28/15, Garcia, Belkys <bgarcia@coralgables.com> wrote:
>0

>>> Subject: 514 Santander Ave

>>> Tao: "'jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net' <jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net>
>>> (¢ "Goizueta, Virginia” <vgoizueta@coralgables.com>, "Figueroa,
>>>Yaneris" <yfigueroa@coralgables.com>, ""alp@alp-law.com™
>>><alp@alp-law.com>, "'inomkin@alp-taw.com" <inomkin@alp-law.com>
>>> Date: Wednesday, October 28, 2015, 8:07 AM

P

>>> Good morning,

g

>>> Please see attached Notice of Unsafe Structure Violation for
>>>Failure to Recertify and Notice of Hearing for the above Subject

V1

4




>>>address. Please contact us if you have any questions.
b

>

»>>> Thank you,

22>

>>> Belkys Garcia

>>> City of Coral Gables

>>> Development Services Department

>>> 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor

»>>> Coral Gables, Florida 33134

>>> QOffice: (305) 460-5229

5>

=

5>

>>>

>>> -----0Original Message-----

>>> [from: ds-pln@coralgables.com

>>> [mailto:ds-pln@coralgables.com]

>>> Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 2:25 PM
>>> To: Garcia, Belkys

>>> Subject: Sent from the City of Coral Gables Development Services
>>>Department

2>

>

22>

>>> Please open the attached document. It was scanned and sent to you
>>>Using a Xerox Multifunction Printer.

o>

>>> Attachment File Type: pdf, Multi-Page

2>

>>> Multifunction Printer Location:

>>> Device Name: CTHDS3FL-7970A

=]

e

e

>>> Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law.

>>> Most written communications to or from State and Local Officials
>>>regarding State or Local business are public records available to
>>>the public and media upon request. Your email communications may
>>>therefore be subject to public disclosure.

>>>Please Note: Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Most
>>>written communications to or from State and Local Officials regarding
>>>State or Local business are public records available to the public
>>>and media upon request. Your email communications may therefore be
>>>subject to public disclosure.

>>

-3




S AL Chrtizoctlor: @ﬂaﬁmﬁwzﬂz
C/o Treasure Management Services
PO Box 822431
Pembroke Pines, FL 33082-2431
305-934-4340
954-432-3594 fax
Jjorgemirabal@bellsouth.net

...............................................................

May 28, 2014

The City Of Coral Gables
Manuel Z. Lopez

405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FL 33134

Re: 514 Santander Avenue, Folio 30-4117-023-0001, 40 year certification

We are in receipt of your letter regarding the 40 year certification of 514 Santander
Avenue in Coral Gables, FL. Our company manages the property and we are currently in
the process of obtaining the funds from the owners to conduct the inspection from the
engineer and any repairs that are necessary to be in compliance. We hope to meet the
deadline provided.

Please advise what form or process is in place in case the deadline cannot be met so that
we may have all of the information completed since we do not know how long the
vendors will take to complete the tasks. Please contact us at our address above.

ssociation Manager

CITY'S

G

EXHIBIT _—



L/Z/ﬁ'/dw'(’ %/7&///&/// e
PO Box 822431
Pembroke Pines, FL 33082-2431
305-934-4340 telephone

Jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net

June 26, 2015

City Of Coral Gables

Manuel Lopez — Building Official
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, FLL 33134

Re: 514 Santander Avenue, Coral Gables, FL /v ,W o3-4l{1-023-0001

We are in receipt of your letter regarding the 40 year Certification. I’'m replying to ask for
an extension of time since we have not been able to force the tenants and owners to do
the interior moditications needed to be in compliance. There are 2 units of the 5 that still
need the repairs and we are using your letter to demand that the repairs are done.

We hired an engineer to certify the building and they told us of the changes to be made.
We estimated the certification to be $5,000 and we are at $4,000 and have not completed
the lighting of the exterior. Is there a way that we can certify the inside and have the
exterior done at a later date. I will need to ask the owners for more money to complete
the exterior lighting portion since we used the $5,000 for survey, inspections and reports
done by the engineer, Bhamani, Ford and Associates, 305-663-1964.

Please cali me directly at 305-934-4340 to see what solution would be best.

Association Manager



e 2
Ferrinre :/%////f///(yy @/ﬂ//ﬂj
PO Box 822431
Pembroke Pines, FL 33082-2431
305-934-4340 telephone
Jorgemirabal@bellsouth.net
July 7, 2015
City Of Coral Gables
Manuel Lopez — Building Official
405 Biltmore Way
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Re: 514 Santander Avenue, Coral Gables, FL
Thank you for calling me back about 514 Santander. Enclosed are the documents you

requested of the inspection done by the Engineer, Tom Ford 305-663-1964. Please give
me a call after your review,

gerely

llrab
ssocmllon Manager



W, IKE. D14 SHIENUEr WORUO BE A J0D 7 14U28 - ‘all.net Mail Yage ot 2

TOMFORD.com TOM FORD® Official Site - Discover the TOM FC Sponsored
Complimentary Shipping. Shop Now

FW: Ra: 514 Santander Condo BFA Job # 14028 ongay, Sememear & 2314 14 35 apl
From: *Tom Ford® <tornford bai@gmail. com>
Ta:  jorgemirabal@belisouth. net

iFilas 432KB Downicad All

(511

ave

From: Tom Ford {maitta:tomford, btaif®gmail com}
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 153 PM

To: jorgemirabai@belisouth.net

Subject Re' 514 Santander Condo BFA Job # 14028

i Jorge,

On Saturday 30 September Feroz and | visitad the condo and found the folowing deficiencies.
| Elsctrical

Unit # Identity GFClreceptace  Panel clearance

Clreult meust be instalied
Brakers In Kitchen

1. YES YES GOOD

2 YES YES NOT GooDr
3 YES YES GOOD

4. YES YES NOT GOOD
5. YES oK GOOD

- Unit 2:

The existing psnaldoesnﬂhawamr%admr.TbenngehoodhﬁﬂamuMﬂmpm&lchanm Reverse the panel so that is accessible from
the opposite side of the wall. If & cover with door cennot be obtained Ba the type that was UL listad with the penel, than a new panel must be instalied,

A GFC! receptacte must be instalied on the laft sido of the range and ans an the right side of tha kitchen sink { ail counter op kitthen recaptacies must
ba GFCt).
. Unit 4:

Need to feverse the accessibie Side of the panel o the oppasite sids of the wal. The kitchen cabinets nterfera with the panel clearance.
Add a GFCI mmmmmdmmmmmzmmmmdmem.

We still must enter the eleclric meter mom. It appears that the under building parking and access theretn does not meet the 1 foot candie requirament.
W stucturat windows and stiding glass doors

UNIT 1; Sliding glacs door handia in kving room needs repar
Kitchen awing window needs repair (left window )

UNITZ : Rightscreen in living mom needs repair
UNIT 3. OK
UNIT 4: Single hung ckitchen window needs caulking

UNITS . OK

hitps://us-mg205.mail.yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search=1& s=tomford&startMid=0&sort.. 9/22/2014



FW: Re: 514 Santander Condo BFA Job # 14028 - 'att.net Mail' Page 2 of 2

il  swirway riling:
The stairs to the second floor of units 2,3,4 and 5 need raifings.

IV Hainine cracks:
Unit 2 and £ balcony needs repair
Unit 3 balcony at shding glass door, repair conomin.

WWill you pleasa fil cut the information on the cover page of the repot, sea attachad and forward a survey of the property to ma.
Thanks,

Tom.

Thomas H. Ford

Bhamani, Ford and Assoctates Inc
4300 SW 74 Court

Miatnt FL 33155

Qffice | 305-663-1964

e twnstt This email is free from viruses and makware because protection is ective
o fonr

https://us-mg205.mail yahoo.com/neo/b/message?search=1&s=tomford&startMid=0&sort... 9/22/2014



Search Results Page 1 of' |

ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logan Help  Contact

& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

St Description Status Issue
Permit#:  App. Date Address Type P Date

CE-11-06-6946 06/17/2011 514 CODE ENF CASE issued 06/17/2011 0.00
SANTANDER BOARD/MITIGATION #12444
AVE PAYING $75
ADMIN.
CosT

ZN-11-01-4433 01/07/2011 514 PAINT / RESURFACE CLEANING final 01/07/2011 01/31/2011 0.00

SANTANDER FL / CLEAN AND

AVE PAINTING
OF
EXTERICR
WALLS 5W
6379
(BEIGE)
AND TRIM
WHITE
$2500

Final Date Fees Due

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (Bam
Spm, M-F}.

CITY'S
EXHIBIT "

https://fedenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 11/4/2015



Search Results

ONLINE SERVICES

Page 1 of 1

Home Citizen Services Business Services
Permits and Inspections: Search Results

& New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Street
Permit#: App. Date Address

CE-11-06-6946 06/17/2011 514
SANTANDER
AVE

RC-15-11-5314 11/09/2015 514
SANTANDER
AVE

RC-15-11-5333 11/09/2015 514
SANTANDER
AVE

ZN-11-01-4433 01/07/2011 514

SANTANDER
AVE

Type
CODE ENF

BOARD/MITIGATION

Back to Coral Gables.cam

BUILDING RE

CERTIFICATION

BUILDING RE

CERTIFICATION

PAINT / RESURFACE

FL / CLEAN

Description

CASE #12444
PAYING $75
ADMIN. COST

CONSTRUCTION
REGULATION
BOARD CASE
#15-4460
UNSAFE
STRUCTURES FEE

40 YR
RECERTIFICATION
{1974}

CLEANING AND
PAINTING OF
EXTERICR WALLS
SW 6379 (BEIGE)
AND TRIM WHITE
$2500

Logon Help Contact

Issue .

Status Date Final Date Fees Due
issued 06/17/2011 0.00
approved 787.50
Issued 11/09/2015 0.00
final 01/07/2011 01/31/2011 0.00

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (8am-5pm,

M-F).

htips://fedenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList

1/25/2016
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The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing in this report supersedes any

City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedo Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax (305) 460-5598

previously written, still existing violations for this accupancy/building. You are directed te comply with corrective measures as indicated.

Occupant Name: 514 Santander Ave.
Condominium - 5 Units

Address: 514 Santander Avenue
City: Coral Gables
Suite:

Inspection Date:

InspectionType:

Inspected By:

Occ. Sq. Ft.:

9/11/2015

AA-Tactical, Apartment / Condo
Leonard Veight

305-460-5577
Iveight@coralgables.com

v}

No violations noted at this time.

Signature on file

Company

Representative: No Signature
9/11/2015
Signature on file

Inspector: Leonard Veight
9/11/2015

CITY'S
EXHIBIT _O



BHAMANI, FORD & ASSOCIATES, INC. S
CONSULTING ENGINEERS & PLANNERS EBQOO04228

November 3, 2015

Building Recertification Section

Coral Gables Building & Zoning Department
405 Biltmore Way

Coral Gables, F1. 33134

Re:  Name of Proj. The 514 Santander Condominium Association Inc.
Address: 514 Santander Ave. Coral Gables Florida 33134

Folio #: 03-4117-023-0001
BFA Job# 14028
40 Year Electrical & Structural reports attached

To whom it may concern,

In accordance with Metro Miami Dade County ordinance 75-34, Bhamani, Ford & Associates Inc. has
inspected the 5 Unit Residential Condominium Building located at the above address and determines

the building is structurally and electrilly safe for use of the present occupancy.

This office has completed a visual inspection of the structural and electrical conditions of the building
and presents the attached “minimum inspection precedure guidelines for building recertification.”

There are no repairs indicated in the above stated reports that are required to be accomplished.

Our office recommends the above referenced building for recertification.

As a routine matter, and in order to avoid possible misunderstandings, nothing in these reports should be
construed directly, or indirectly, as a guarantee for any portion of the electrical and structural systems.

To the best of our knowledge and ability, these reports represent an accurate appraisal of the present
electrical and  structural conditions of the building located at the above address. This appraisal is based
upon the careful evaluation of observed conditions, to an extent which is reasonably possible.

Please feel free to contact our office directly should any questions arise.

Sincerely,
Bhamani_Ford & Associates, Inc.

Thormias H. Ford,
Florida Registration No.0008401

E

CITY'S)

XHIBIT

MARINA LAKES. 4900 S.W. 74 COURT, MIAMI, FLORIDA, 33155, PHONE (305) 663-1964, FAX (3D5) 667-5083

i




‘ - -
BUILDING & FiETaii ORH b'
COMPLIANCE DEFARTMENT

i'OR BUILDIN(‘ ELE F’[ 1Hr ;;g RE: -LEF m h uiuh

INSPECTION COMMENCED mspecnuu MADE BY¥-

Date: 20 bJG R0 1 4. SIGNATURE: 1Y
INSPECTION COMPLETED | PRINT NAME: BXHAMAN | BoRE'$ ASsoc, NE-
Date: BNV %15 TITLE: Agen | tEcT ; :

' | ADDRESS: 4900 W T4 ST

BN i B, TR 3

General Description, Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features P eiaen - 8

_ fdditional Comments;

52.50. 'aqt FT. _(2nD Fwau un vrs uave AN uppee. LevEL)

N RE MANAGeMENTSERVCES

“_:FW ==
' L2308 % .

_ LEGAL DECCRIPTION

LOT 18, BLOCK 34, CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SECTION |
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN

|_ PLAT BOOK 20, AT PAGE .28, .OF THE PUBLIG— RESGRDS ;
OF MIAMI~DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.




GUIDELINES AND INFORMATION FOR RECERTIFICATION OF ERECFRICAE
SYSTEMS OF FORTY (40) YEAR STRUCTURES ,¢, © @

1. Size: Amperage {400 ) Fuses { v ) Breakers ( )

2. Phase: Three Phase (v ) Single Phase { )

3. Condition: Good ( v ) Fair ( ) Needs Repair { )
Comments:

1. Clearances: Good ( v ) Fair } Requires Correction { }

Comments:

Requires Repair {
Taps and Fill: Good { } Requires Repair { )

—

Location: Good {

Comments: N/A




Location:

Good (v -} Needs Repair {
1. Panel #( M ) WMETER ROoM

Good (VY ) NeedsReparr (
2. Panel #( | ) e 1T )

Good { ¥ ) NeedsRepair {
3.Panel# 2L ) ymit2

Good { v )  Needs Repair {
4.Panel# > )uNITD

Good ( ) NeedsRepar (
5. Panel#(.4 ) UNWT4

Good ( ¥ ) NeedsRepair

Comments: @ PAMEL "UNT & ( v )qaao

2. Conductors:

1. |dentified:

Yes

Good

(Vv

(

)

)

Must be identified (

Deteriorated

(

Must be replaced (

Comments:

/




Good (Vv ) Repairs Required ( y

Comments:

Good { v } Repairs Required ( }

Comments:

Good ( } Repairs Required { }

Comments:

Good { v } Repairs Required { }

Comments:




Conduit Raceways: Good
Conduit PVC: Good
NM Cable: Good

BX Cable: Good

drEaingupe

Repairs Required

)

} Repairs Required
) Repairs Required
)

_——— e e ey

Repairs Required

Good -

( / ) Repairs Required

Comments:

Good

( ) Repairs Required

Comments: o EFE \TEM 22 ACDirionDL CoMmMenTS

Good

( ) Repairs Required

Comments: & Y{EM 272 ADOrHionAL COMMENTS

"



Repairs Reguired

Comments: M I

Repairs Required

Comments: N /p

Repairs Required

Comments:

Repairs Required

Comments: H /A

N WY



LA N ' L]
L] -m
L]

Require Additional
Good { l/ ) Repairs Required ( )

Comments:

Require Additional
Good { ) Repairs Required

Comments:

Good { ) Repairs Required { )

Comments: N/A,

| { v ) Repairs Required (

Good

GComments:

e vy



NAMES GNTITLE
UNIT | LESTER KAMBERGER.
UNIT2 LUDITH PANTOds

UNNTD  YARE FRIGHNAT|

- UNT 4 TIOSE §MARIAM LOPEZ
 LUNTTS RUSSELL RISING €EENNIS D

LENG

CONTRACT PoCUMENTG ARE Baineg PREPARED TO Satispy 1TisMs 12, 13

AnD A, PaRWNG LAT § EGRESS ILLUMIN BTION AND EMERGENSY LTG

SDirs:ve:mbijscricd:8/5/2011:40yrtrackingsystem

3pbxfls/
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~ : ; BUILDING & I\ELGHQORFIOGD
ccrmmﬁmcsbsmmmgmf

MINIMUM INSPECTION PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES
_FOR BUILDING STRUCTURAL RECERTIFICATION

INSPECTION MADE BY-—

Dato: !

INSPECTION COMMENCED
Date: % N-iﬁ b4 SIGNATURE: Aadov iy~
'INSPECTION COMPLETED PRINT NAME: BHasAN oL, 1N¢.

NON 2015 TITLE: ARt TET I

l_g Building Gode Ommmmmmmlh
-kpmmu@.am@_ T

b General Descﬂpﬂon Type of Construction, Size, Number of Stories, and Special Features

Additinnal Comments

5_7.50 34\ FT. (qun n.u:sms mvem’.bepen Fwogl
- "—'mmzcmmam‘m uAﬁwmm i

- . P ——
L

_ LEGAL DECCRIPTION B
LOT 16, BLOGK-34, CORAL GABLES BILTMORE SECTION |

- ACCORDING TO" THE P

LAT

THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN
. PLAT BOOK 20,. AT PAGE 28, N
OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

OF THE EUIHG— REG@RDS




P,
. = . ": e . = X
Additions to original structure: W @ W] &= E . T s LpEE W oo
FEE Sy "" -|. 'IEI o

K]

. General alignment (not good, fair, poor, explain if significant)

1.Bulging NaoNnNE

2. Settlement MONE

3. Defections NONE-_ o

4. Expansion N ONE

5. Contraction INMO@WE

{b. Portion showing distress (Note, beams, columns, structural walls, fioors, roofs, other)

NO DISTRESS OB SERVED

c. Surface conditions — describe general conditions of finishes, noting cracking, spalling, peeling, signs of moisture
ipenetration & stains.

SURFPLACE ZRIDITICN &G Oer

2NN W



avee
L] *
Seoge
"ss @

¥
I- Ew

d. Gracks — note location in significant members. |dentify crack suze as HAIRLINE if barely dlsnemibldi PINE |f less fhan 1
mm in width: MEDIUM if between 1 and 2 mm in width; WIDE if over 2 mm. T ees oee o A
L I -

le. General extent of deterioration — cracking or spalling of concrete or masonry; oxidation of metals; rot or borer attack in

?w.ood.

NE RETERIDELTIERN OBSERVER

f. Previous patching or repairs QH,E_ Qﬁggﬁy“gﬁ_

q. Nature of present loading indicat commercial, other estimate magnitude.

a. Date of notice of required inspection 4/ \ / noé

Iy

[o. Date(s) of actual inspection 20 ALG 2014 7

c. Name and qualifications of individua! submitting inspection report:

“THOMAS M. ForD AR..  FL REGQISTRATIZR NY

d. Description of any laboratory or other formal testing, if required, rather than manual or visual procedures

s ) R T T T R

La. Structural repair-note appropriate line:

1. None required '/

2. Required (describe and indicate acceptance)

a. NONE sheet written data
b.__ NoNE photographs
R drawings or sketches:

2 NV h/



2. Concrete masonry units qm?

b. Clay tile or terra cota units /A

. Reinforced concrete tie columns G 00 &

+:I. Reinforced concrete tie beams & €€ F

Ie. Lintel & 020

k Other type bond beams W}/

la. Masonry finishes - ekterior

1. Stucco qQQﬁ

2. Veneer I/

3. Paintonly NA

4, Other(describe) N /p,

{h. Masonry finishes - interior

1. Vapor barrier 5y ONE O BS eRver

2. Puming and plaster »

3. Paneling pN/Z&\

4. Paintonly Nj/A

5. Other (de:xribe) /A,

ﬁ. Cracks: NONE o%.s FEVED

1. Location - note beams, columns, other tdyd

2. Description

§. Spalling: NONE QO RSERYEP

1. Location - note beams, columns, other

2. Description

Ik. Rebar comosion-check appropriate line:

1. None visible /

2. Minor-patching will suffice

3, Significant-but patching will suffice

4. Significant-structural repairs required

=N W



LE ]

b. Exposed Steel - describe condition of paint & degree of corrosion:

N/ .

oy

-
L]
L]
L]
*

c. Concrete or other fireproofing — note any cracking or spalling, and note where any covering was removed for

inspectimh/h '

d.Elevator sheave beams & connections, and machine floor beams — note condition:

a. Full description of structural system A g i, Uf‘lﬁ: 2N0 fL
REINFURLED GONLRETE Grlomms W/ CoNe. SLAR 2M0 FLoc®

p- Cracking jyemt Vist 6L
1. Not significant
2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

. General condition G009

d. Rebar corrosion - check appropriate line:

1. None visible
2. Location and description of members affected and type cracking

3. Significant but patching will suffice
4, Significant - structural repalrs required (describe)

te. Samples chipped out in spall areas:

 1.Noa”

2. Yes, describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality: )




S

L TN

9w g
l. Samples chipped out for examination in spall areas: Lr'fﬁ_"‘ -E n:. " o, _.‘ oo
1.No.v/ RS

2. Yes - describe color, texture, aggregate, general quality

2. Roof:
1. Describe (fiat, - type roofing, type roof deck, condition. GARLE ENL_S,_\MQ oD TQUSSES
Roo¥ DEck. W PARKEL CEMENTTILES, e e ——

2. Note water tanks, cooling towers, air conditioning equipment, signs, other heavy equipment and condition of

lsupport: N,lA

3. Note types of drains and scuppers and condition: WwATER DRAINS OFF DRIP BOGE OF

RAGF. NG QUTTERS, ScuppERS Ok RooF DRAINS.

b. Floor system(s})
1. Describe (type of system framing, material, spans, condition) GEGONP FLov. - SLAEON GRADE

AND ELOGE., S0NS OF CEINEORCED CUNGRETE SLAR 14, 9 ¢ 18'%
THE 2ND FL L iTs HAVE A 2nBFLOPR,) WogD AZI5TS, SPANS |'1"ih

wiep Joishs 000 conoitiod

. Inspection — note exposed areas available for inspection, and where it was found necessary to open ceilings, etc. for

irispection of typical framing members.

ATNE S2UTTLE

ks Description'N /A

2NV 1X



a. Type (Wood, steel, €Iuminmn:)ja!ousie, single hung, double hung, casement@lvated, fixed, other)

{o. Anchorage — type & condiﬂc:n of fasteners and latches: \gippy SeREWS) G o0 Cbﬂ oI Ti 0,\}

. Sealant ~ type of condition of perimeter sealant & at mullions: ;Vm&%m‘f

d. Interiors seals — fype & condition at operable vents: %U& V'N‘ﬂJ

la'. General cundiﬁon:G.aw i

a. Type — fully describe if mill construction, Iight oonstrucﬁon major spans,@m 25'

ENote metal fitting i.e., angles, plates, bolts split plnﬂes pintles, other, and note condition: ﬁﬂAP AMQQ}
}: Joints — note if well fitted and still closed: G 8

l:l Dralnage - note accumulations of moisture: Mm obs EW&D
blehtilaﬁon —note any concealed spaces not ventilated: p4 &

r Note any concealed spaces opened for Inspection: KjowWg NEEOCD T BF O]?EMBP

SD:racvemb:jsirtcd:2/11/2010:40yrirackingsystem

NAVES G TITE

UNIT T LESTER KAMBERGER
UNIT2 [JUDITH PANTOJs,
TUNITS  YARS FRIGNAT|

UNIT & JoSE EMaRI1AM LOPER
URTS - FWWHI%U LENG

A V13



Desctopment semizes ¥ FICE SET
JARHENTAIN O A0 A

RC"'1 5"11 '5333 Approved

514 SANTANDER AVE # COMMON AREAJTI Section
0

By | / " Date
BUILDING ,%L 4?'//0 re

gglrlrcl::.Dg:s’:iytiz-l:zzz?qmﬂECEHTlFICATION S (e T T [
(1974) : 0| ELECTAICAL ‘é/(/l,‘l
EL 0| Fema
ME 0| FIRE
PL O| HanDicaP

D[ HISTORICAL

O] mecHaNICAL

Q| PLUMBING

0| puBuC WORKS

0| STRUCTURAL

O] zoning

0

0

O

O| owNER BUILDER

Subject to compliance with all Federal, State, County and
City rules and regulations. City nssumes no responsibitiry
for accuracy offor results from these plaas.

THIS COPY OF PLANS MUST BE AVAILABLE ON
BLUILDING SITE OR AN INSPECTION WILL NOT BE
| MADE.

APPROVAL OF THIS SET OF PLANS DOES NOT|
CONSTITUTE APPROVAL OF ANY STRUCTURE OR
CONDITION NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH ANY
APPLICABLE CODES

RC-15-11-5333 A B A
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